
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Revised Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 18) 

4    Public Questions  

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport 

5    Building Control Shared Services Business Plan & 
Greater Cambridge Planning Service Business Plan 
2019/20 (Pages 19 - 72) 

 Appendix 2 to this report contains exempt information during which 
the public is likely to be excluded from the meeting subject to 
determination by the Planning & Transport Committee following 
consideration of a public interest test.  This exclusion would be made 
under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
Greater Cambridge Planning Service Business Plan 2019/20 can be 
viewed under Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

6    To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport since the last Planning and Transport 
Meeting.  

6a    East West Rail Bedford to Cambridge Routes 
Consultation.  (Pages 73 - 80) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee Members: Sargeant 
(Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bick, Green, Hipkin, McQueen and 
Payne 

Alternates: Massey, Dalzell and Gillespie 

Executive Councillors: Blencowe (Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
and Transport) 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee PlnTrn/1
 Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 January 2019 
 5.30  - 8.30 pm 
 

Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bick, 
Green, Hipkin, Payne and Massey 
 

Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor Blencowe 
 

Officers:  
Director of Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly 
Planning Policy Manager: Caroline Hunt 
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Jonathan Dixon  
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

19/17PnT Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor McQueen; Councillor Massey 
attended as an alternate.  

19/18PnT Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/19PnT Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 02 October were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

19/20PnT Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

19/21PnT Cambridge Northern Fringe Issues and Option 2 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The report sought approval for the joint Cambridge Northern Fringe Area 
Action Plan Issues and Options 2 and supporting documents to be published 
for consultation. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/2 Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 
 
i. Approved the Cambridge Northern Fringe Issues and Options 2 for 

Regulation 18 public consultation in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 for a period of six 
weeks jointly with South Cambridgeshire District Council (Appendix 1 as 
amended attached to the Officer’s report). 

ii. Approved the Statement of Consultation (Appendix 2 attached to the 
Officer’s report). 

iii. Noted the findings of the Interim Sustainability Appraisal and Equalities 
Impact Assessment (Appendices 3 and 4 attached to the Officer’s report).  

iv. Agreed to delegate authority to the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
and Transport, in consultation with the Chair and Spokes for the Planning 
and Transport Scrutiny Committee, to consider and agree, as is consistent 
with this Council’s Corporate Objectives, any changes proposed by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. 

v. Delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development, in liaison with the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
and Transport, and the Chair and Spokes for the Planning and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee, to make editorial changes to the Issues and Options 
Report and supporting documents prior to the commencement of the 
consultation period (to comprise minor amendments and factual updates 
and clarifications). 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
  
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. The report referred to the Cambridge Northern Fringe East area 
which had been designated in the new local plans for both Cambridge and 
South Cambridgeshire as an area for regeneration. The area extent, and the 
quantum and phasing of development, was proposed to be established 
through the production of a joint Area Action Plan (AAP).  
 

Page 4



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/3 Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

In response to the Committee’s comments the Director of Planning and 
Economic Development said the following:  

i. The use of the term ‘Knowledge District’ was envisaged as a positive 
signal to show monetary value could be gained through the indus
[...]
ures 
to support and promote this use, such 
as toilets, walkways, run routes, 
interpretation material, seating, tables, 
children’s playgrounds areas and 
sports fields.’ 

  
This amendment was carried 7 votes to 0. 
 
The Committee resolved 7 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations as 
amended. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport approved the 
recommendations. 
 

19/22PnT Statement of Community Involvement 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The report sought approval for the draft Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) for approval.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 
 

i. Agreed the draft Statement of Community Involvement (attached at 
Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report) for consultation purposes. 

ii. Noted the consultation period  would take place for six weeks between 
Monday 4 February and Monday 18 March 2019. 

iii. Agreed the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is 
granted delegated authority, in liaison with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport, and the Chair and Spokes for the 
Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee, to make any editing 
changes prior to publication. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the officer’s report. 

Page 11



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/10 Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

10 

 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Manager.  The 
report referenced how the SCI would set out in what ways the public would 
have an opportunity to engage in the planning process in Greater Cambridge.  
The SCI described how the public, businesses, interest groups and individuals 
within the local authority areas could get involved in the creation of local 
planning policy and the planning application process aiming at shaping where 
they lived, worked and traded. 
 
In response to the Committees’ comments, the Director of Planning and 
Economic Development and the Planning Policy Manager said the following:  

i. Confirmed there was no change to the Councils approach in the adopted 
SCI 2013 document apart from an explanation of the Neighbourhood 
Plan preparation, followed by details of the support available to 
community groups who were preparing such documents. It also 
incorporated flexibility to future proof the mechanisms that may be used 
in future planning consultations. 

ii. It would be possible to include Residents’ Association and Parish 
Councils in the Statement of Intention to Engagement, p317 of the 
agenda pack.  

iii. Agreed to add Residents’ Associations to the list on appendix 2, p35 of 
the SCI, page 352 of the agenda pack, under Examples of Non-Statutory 
Consultees that the Councils may Consult (those consulted will vary 
depending on the type of application).  

iv. By adding Residents’ Associations to appendix 2, p35 of the SCI, this 
could then be crossed referenced to the Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPD) under consultation methods, 2nd paragraph of the 
table of page 11 of the SCI, page 328 of the agenda pack.  Additional 
text would be included in the table, 2nd paragraph to reference the 
appropriate appendix.  

v. Agreed that an additional paragraph would be included in the Statement 
of Intention to Engagement, (p317 of the agenda pack) setting out the 
differing role of members of the Planning Committee and of ward 
members.  

vi. Where possible, officers always undertook to do more than the standard 
consultation process if time permitted, such as extending the 

Page 12



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/11 Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

11 

consultation time or engaging with residents using the City Council’s 
magazine for residents, Cambridge Matters.  This information could be 
highlighted in additional text. 

 
Councillor Bick proposed the following amendment to statement of our 
intention 
[...]
 Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport approved the 
recommendations. 

19/24PnT Strategic Policies for Neighbourhood Planning 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The report sought approval for the schedule of strategic polices of the adopted 
Cambridge Local Plan 2018 for the purposes of neighbourhood planning. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 
 

i. Agreed the schedule attached at Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report, 
containing the policies that are considered strategic for the purposes of 

Page 16



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/15 Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

15 

neighbourhood planning, taking into account the broad guidance 
provided by the National Planning Policy Framework (2018) and the 
planning practice guidance. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Manager.  The 
report referred to Neighbourhood Plans (NP) which were introduced by the 
Localism Act (2011) to provide a planning tool for local people to use to guide 
future development, regeneration and conservation of an area.  Government 
policy and practice guidance for neighbourhood planning had set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and in associated planning 
practice guidance. NP were prepared by local communities, and in Cambridge 
by Neighbourhood Forums.   
 
In response to comments from the Committee, the Director for Planning and 
Economic Director and Planning Policy Manager said the following: 

i. The table in Appendix 1, of the Officer’s report (p440) of the agenda pack 
outlined the policies from the adopted Cambridge Plan 2018 that are 
recommended to be strategic policies in line with Central Government 
guidance. 

ii. Regarding non-strategic policies it was possible for a local community to 
take a different view in a NP to that of the Local Plan (LP). The Local 
Plan and Neighbourhood Plans together provide a context for 
considering planning applications.  

i. A NP had to demonstrate general conformity with the strategic policies of 
the Local Plan.  

 
 

The Committee:  
 
 The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the recommendations as 
amended. 
 

Page 17



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/16 Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

16 

The Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport approved the 
recommendations. 

19/25PnT To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport since the last Planning and 
Transport Meeting. 

9a Supplementary Planning Documents 
The decision was noted. 

9b Local Development Scheme 
The decision was noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 18



Item 

SHARED SERVICES 2019/20 Business Plans for  3Cs  

Building Control, and  Greater Cambridge Planning Service  

 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION:  Appendix 2 of this report relates to an item 
during which the public is likely to be excluded from the meeting by 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

Non Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1  The Shared Services Business Plans 2019/20 demonstrate that 
continued progress has been made over the last year against the 
Shared Services objectives. Shared Services continue to explore 
new ways of working. They are an important feature of the 
transformation agenda, particularly through the use of technology. 
 

To:  

Councillor Kevin Blencowe, Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 

Transport 

Planning & Transport Scrutiny Committee     19 March 2019 

 

Report by:  

Stephen Kelly, Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Tel: 01223 – 457103 Email: Stephen.Kelly@cambridge.gov.uk 

Fiona Bryant, Strategic Director 

Tel: 01223 – 457325 Email: Fiona.Bryant@cambridge.gov.uk 

Heather Jones, Head of Building Control 

Tel: 01223 – 45    Email: heather.jones@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Fiona.Bryant@cambridge.gov.uk


1.2  The Business Plans have been considered by the Shared Service 
Management Board, and the Cexs and Leaders/Portfolio holders 
for each Council. They are now presented for scrutiny in all partner 
authorities.  

 
Consequently, it is recommended that the Shared Services 
Management Board is authorised to consider any final 
amendments to the Business Plans in line with the Exec Cllr 
approval following scrutiny by committee. 

2.  Recommendations 
 

1) Approve the Business Plans for each of the Shared Services 
attached as Appendices hereto; and 

 
2) Authorise the Shared Services Management Board to approve 

final amendments to the Business Plans in line with comments 
received from all partner councils. 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 In July 2015, Cambridge City, Huntingdonshire District and South 
Cambridgeshire District Councils (3Cs) or South Cambs and 
Cambridge City as appropriate (Greater Cambridge Shared 
Services) each approved a lead authority model for shared 
services, where an agreed lead council would be responsible for 
the operational delivery of a service.   

 

3.2 The partner councils agreed the following shared services 
objectives: 

 

 Protection of services which support the delivery of the wider 
policy objectives of each council. 

 Creation of services that are genuinely shared between the 
relevant councils with those councils sharing the risks and 
benefits whilst having in place a robust model to control the 
operation and direction of the service. 

 Savings through reduced managements costs and 
economies of scale. 

 Increased resilience and retention of staff. 

 Minimise the bureaucracy involved in operating the shared 
service. 

Page 20



 Opportunities to generate additional income, where 
appropriate. 

 Procurement and purchasing efficiencies, and
[...]
ement structure 
 

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Non Key CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

Record of Executive Decision 

 

 
EAST WEST RAIL ROUTES CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 

 

Decision of:  Councillor Blencowe. Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
and Transport 

Reference:  19/URGENCY/P&T/2 

Date of decision:    05/03/19 

 

Published 
on:   

13/03/19 

Decision Type:  Non Key 

Matter for 
Decision:  

To ensure that the Council responds within the consultation 
period, the Executive Member is now seeking to finalise the 
attached Cambridge City Council response outside of the 
committee cycle.  

Why the decision 
had to be made 
(and any 
alternative 
options): 

Five routes between Bedford and Cambridge are being consulted 
upon, with the closing date March 11 2019. The preferred route is 
due to be announced later in the year.  
 
This decision will be reported in March 19 2019 to the Planning 
and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The Executive 
Councillor’s 
decision(s): 

To support the principle of East West Rail which will support key 
priorities set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2019-22.   

Reasons for the 
decision: 

As set out in the briefing paper from the Principal Planning Policy 
Officer 

Scrutiny 
consideration: 
 
 
Report: 

The Chair and Spokespersons of Planning and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee were consulted prior to the action being 
authorised.  
 
Attached documents can be viewed with this document titled 
‘Member Consultation’ and ‘Cambridge City Council response to 
the East-West Rail Bedford to Cambridge consultation’ on the 
Planning and Transport Agenda, 19 March Meeting 

  

Conflicts of 
interest: 

None known 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
              

 
MEMBER CONSULTATION 

 
 

East West Rail routes consultation respo
[...]
businesses impacted by the 
environmental effects of the railway and its operation, must be carefully considered as the route 
options are refined, with consideration of appropriate mitigation and biodiversity and landscape 
compensation measures an integral part of the project. 
 
In common with South Cambridgeshire District Council, we also note the critical need for 
Government and all partners to remain focused on the delivery of the Cambridge South station, 
as a separate but linked project to East West Rail. Delivery of the station will support 
sustainable travel opportunities to underpin continued growth at the Cambridge biomedical 
campus - at the heart of one of Europe’s most significant life sciences research clusters. 

5. Request for closer future working 
 
Together with our neighbouring authorities, we note the transformational impact that the East 
West Rail project could have on our area, and in particular the interrelationship between the 
project and the forthcoming Greater Cambridge Local Plan. We ask that EWR Co. collaborates 

Page 78



 

3 
 

with us closely beyond the close of this consultation, as it progresses the Bedford to Cambridge 
project. 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Building Control Shared Services Business Plan & Greater Cambridge Planning Service Business Plan 2019/20
	APPENDIX 1 Planning Shared Services Business Plan
	Appendix 2  Building Control Shared Services second circulation agenda

	6a East West Rail Bedford to Cambridge Routes Consultation.
	Urgency Action Member Consultation - EWR routes consultation
	EWR Consultation - Cambridge City Council response - DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee PlnTrn/1
 Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 March 2019 
 5.30  - 7.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bick, 
Green, Hipkin, McQueen and Payne 
 
Executive Councillors for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor Blencowe 

 
 
Officers:  
Director of Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly 
Strategic Director: Fiona Bryant  
Head of 3C Building Services: Heather Jones 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/11/PnT Apologies for Absence 
 
 
No apologies were received. 

19/12/PnT Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent 19/31/PnT Personal: Ex member of the 

fire service; Member of the Fire 

Brigade Trade Union; Fellow of 

the Institute of Fire Engineers 

and Fellow of Higher Education 

Academy occasionally working 

in the fire industry. 

 

19/13/PnT Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

19/14/PnT Public Questions 
 
A member of the public asked a question as set out below. 
 

i. The Accordia estate was a major asset not just for its residents but for 
the City as a whole. This was demonstrated by Accordia’s inclusion in 
the Brooklands Conservation Area, the Article 4. Direction that applies to 
it, and by the award of architectural prizes, including the Stirling Prize, 
the most prestigious in the UK. 

 
ii. Accordia’s design was special in that the housing was densely 

distributed with most houses directly overlooked by or overlooking many 
others. Private outdoor space was limited, confined to terraces and 
balconies and some courtyards which also serve as car ports and bike 
and bin storage. (So the surrounding green spaces with their mature tree 
belts serve as the community’s communal garden.) There were several 
house types of different sizes and heights, but the architecture 
throughout shows a strong stylistic homogeneity both from the street side 
and the rear, ‘private’ side. Re-modelling or extending properties is 
therefore extremely difficult to achieve without compromising the overall 
impact of the architecture. It was recognised at the original planning 
stage that infilling of terraces and courtyards would be detrimental to the 
overall design and this was prohibited by a planning condition (28). 
Although this condition was overturned in an appeal, this was not related 
to the requirement about infilling. 

 
iii. There were pressures for change which make the character of the estate 

increasingly vulnerable. Individual homes may no longer fully meet the 
needs of the people who live in them, and as time goes by properties 
would deteriorate and need updating, with the risk that, without clear 
guidance, the design concept and homogeneity of the estate will be 
eroded. A Planning Committee decision on 6 March reflected the 
sensitivity of the site by adopting a cautious approach to proposed 
alterations to one of the estate’s homes. An authoritative design guide 
about the kind of alterations that are acceptable would be useful for 
homeowners contemplating alterations and their advisors, for people 
seeking reassurance that the essential qualities of the estate will be 
maintained, and for City Councillors and planning officers. 

 
iv. We therefore ask the Committee to agree that Officers should launch a 

process to develop such a design guide, perhaps in the form of a 
Supplementary Planning Document for Accordia. This would be 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

produced in consultation with experts including the Design and 
Conservation Panel and the original architects. As was the case with the 
Article 4 Direction and the application of the Conservation Area, 
residents are eager to provide support; residents previously developed a 
comprehensive manual, (which is available via the Clerk of the 
Committee) and a similar approach could be taken as part of the 
development of any new Planning Document. We ask the Committee 
further to agree that residents should be closely involved in the process. 

 
In response, the Director of Planning and Economic Development said the 
following:  
 

i. Expressed thanks for attending the meeting and noted the concerns that 
had been highlighted.  

ii. Supported and welcomed the work that had been undertaken but could 
not commit to a request for the production of an additional 
Supplementary Planning Document.   

iii. There was a prioritisation of staffing resources which had to be 
considered.  

iv. Had to take into account other conservations areas in and around the 
City; there were conservation areas which required additional work from 
Officers to protect the area.  
 

The Executive Councillor advised that it was not just a question of resource but 
what the additional benefit would be. The published Article 4 had been 
produced to address resident’s concerns on certain conservation issues and 
safeguard a number of sensitive issues.  
 
The following supplementary points were made by the member of the public.  
 

i. This was not another step to further safeguard the design features of the 
Accordia Estate.  

ii. The proposal was for guidance designed to assist residents who wanted 
to make renovations / changes to their properties and how they could be 
advised.  

iii. Article 4 identified the sensitive issues of a conservation area but did not 
offer guidance to residents on how to treat these areas; or what 
consideration the Planning Committee or Officers would take into 
account when thinking about making alterations to their properties.  

iv. Appreciated the comment regarding staffing resources but a working 
group of Accordia residents had produced a comprehensive document 
the ‘Accordia Conservation Review Information Pack’ which advised of 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

appropriate colour schemes and where suitable materials could be 
found, as example.   

v. A Supplementary Planning Document would take the guidance a stage 
further to indicate what was likely to be appropriate whilst maintaining the 
objectives in Article 4 and the conservation area to ensure compliance.  

 
The Director for Planning and Economic Development stated the following:  

i. Reiterated the need to prioritise staffing resource. 
ii. Was keen to ensure officers had an understanding and level of sensitivity 

to the way they treated Accordia; this would be in line with the 
conservation area and the current legalisation.  

iii. Would make sure that Officers were aware of and had sight of the 
‘Accordia Conservation Review Information Pack’ and how they should 
be applying it.  

iv. Would review whether there could be a further role planning services 
could undertake when giving advice within the framework of all the 
controls and measures which were in place.  

v. Needed to ensure that all conservation areas were brought up to the 
same level and committed to safeguarding all conservation areas 
appropriately.  

 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development concluded it would be 
possible to provide a report on the status of each conservation area; which 
would help to assist the prioritisation of work required.  

19/15/PnT SHARED SERVICES 2019/20 Business Plans for 3Cs Building 
Control, and Greater Cambridge Planning Service 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The report sought approval for the Building Control Business Plan and Greater 
Cambridge Planning Services Business Plan 2019/20. 
  
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 
 

i. Approved the Business Plans for each of the Shared Services, Building 
Control Shared Services Business Plan & Greater Cambridge Planning 
Service Business Plan 2019/20.  

ii. Authorised the Shared Services Management Board to approve final 
amendments to the Business Plans in line with comments received from 
all partner councils. 

 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
  
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a joint report from the Strategic Director, the Director 
of Planning and Economic Development and the Head of Building Control.  
 
In response to the Committee’s comments the Director of Planning and 
Economic Development said the following:  
 

i. There had been a total of 27 job vacancies advertised across the shared 
services since April last year.  

ii. Had recently appointed four planning officers from the process that was 
started earlier in the year.  

iii. The Shared Planning Services consultation would allow the organisation 
to make improvements to the personal development and growth of 
officers; this would allow an additional learning opportunity into the 
planning service.  

iv. The consultation would also allow development of the induction process 
and ensure that support was available.  

v. Important to develop staff to enable them to progress, whether inside or 
outside the organisation; in turn they would promote the level of service 
experienced to external organisations and members of the public.  

vi. Work had taken place on benchmarking and job evaluations; salary 
levels were competitive with other local authorities. 

vii. There was a recruitment timeline which was being followed, although 
there was a slight delay there. 

viii. Lessons had been learnt from the first round of the consultation process 
as there had been a series of workshops involving staff to discuss ideas 
and to put forward suggestions 

ix. Could be possible to include the offer of accommodation in the future as 
this was an important consideration when looking at job opportunities.  

x. Research had shown that there was a consistent pattern in the number 
of planning applications submitted between Cambridgeshire City Council 
and South Cambridgeshire District Council; 42% and 58% which had 
allowed previous budget to be based on ratio of work. 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

xi. As part of the shared services project a memorandum of understanding 
has been drafted using planning applications and policy delivery 
outcomes such as the joint Local Plan, North East Cambridge Area 
Action Plan and Supplementary Planning Documents. Based on this a 
resources plan had been designed as it was important to understand the 
resource allocation for budgetary purposes.  

xii. The budget had been historically based on ratio but in future officers 
would have the capacity to account for their time to the relevant authority 
with the implementation of a single ICT system.  

xiii. The benefit of a shared planning service brought resilience; officers 
should be able to cover both authorities if required. Therefore the way 
that officers recorded their time was critical.  

xiv. Cambridge City Council had limited areas of geography for development 
which would have an impact on future income for the Council.  

xv. Important to create a new culture under the shared services so that 
officers did not see themselves as working for one or the other local 
authority, there is the opportunity for flexible working and working at 
various locations.  

xvi. Citizens and businesses required a good, responsive and accessible 
planning service, wherever they were located, which is what the shared 
services would offer.  

xvii. The strategy of the business plan would account for the cost of officers 
and allow the recruitment for a range of specialist officers whose 
services could be used by outside agencies and charged for their time.  

 

The Committee then received an executive summary on the Business Plan for 
3c’S building control. 
 

In response to Members questions the Head of Shared Service said the 
following: 

i. Post Grenville there was a discussion to be part of a joint competency 
agency which would only include Local Authority Building Control. 
Certain buildings in scope would only be dealt with by the Local Authority 
Building Control Department and not by Approved Inspectors. This 
model was currently being tested by Central Government. 

ii. Individual local authorities and developers were being encouraged to 
take forward their own initiatives.   

iii. The Hackett report referred to the introduction of gateways; at planning 
stages there would be enforced consultations with the Fire Authority and 
Local Authority Building Control. Further discussion on this matter would 
be taken forward.  

iv. Looking to ensure tighter communication between Building Control and 
Planning Services.  



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
The Committee then resolved by 5 votes to 0 to exclude the press and public 
during the discussion of Appendix 2 of this item by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Committee:  
 
The Committee resolved 7 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 

The Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport approved the 
recommendations. 

19/16/PnT To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport since the last Planning and 
Transport Meeting. 

19/16a/PnT   East West Rail Bedford to Cambridge Routes Consultation. 
The Director for Planning and Economic Development informed the Committee 
the deadline to the consultation response had given a very limited time span; 
the deadline for a response had been closed the week before the meeting.  
 

There had been some dialogue with Cambridge and Bedford Councillors to 
determine whether there had been a preference to the options given. There 
had been an inclination for the route leaving Bedford from the North to 
Cambourne, then approaching the City from the South. However it was 
reiterated in the response that the information concerning each route option 
had been very limited. 
 

In response to Members’ questions the Director for Planning and Economic 
Development said the following:  
 

i. There would be limited stops between Bedford and Cambridge.  
ii. Alongside the railway was the Oxford to Cambridge Express Way; an 

announcement of the preferred alignment was via Caxton Gibbet. This 
would provide infrastructure capacity.  

iii. There had to be an opportunity for economic growth along the railway 
line to justify the investment from East West Rail; 150,000 additional 
homes between Bedford and Cambridge.  

iv. Looking at established towns which could support further expansion.  
v. Long way to go to understand expectations and have to take into 

account local transport projects.  
vi. This was just the beginning of the project. 

 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

8 

The Executive Councillor advised the Committee this was a concept plan 
which lacked detail and was only the beginning of the planning process. The 
response from Cambridge City Council had not ruled out any options. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


